



June 5, 2019

Subject: Contract for Six Corners Intersection Improvement Project

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT

On June 5, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, considered proposals for the above-referenced project. The Board of County Commissioners determined that the successful bidder for the project was Knife River Corporation, Northwest with a bid of Nine Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred Twelve dollars (\$956,612.00).

This Notice of Intent to Award Contract is issued pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 279C.375. Any entity which believes that they are adversely affected or aggrieved by the intended award of contract set forth in this Notice may submit a written protest within seven (7) calendar days after the issuance of this Notice of Intent to Award Contract to the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, at Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703. **The seven (7) calendar day protest period will end at 5:00 PM on Wednesday, June 12, 2019.**

Any protest must be in writing and specify any grounds upon which the protest is based. Please refer to Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 137-047-0740. If a protest is filed within the protest period, a hearing will be held at a regularly-scheduled business meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County Oregon, acting as the Contract Review Board, in the Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703 within two (2) weeks of the end of the protest period.

If no protest is filed within the protest period, this Notice of Intent to Award Contract becomes an Award of Contract without further action by the County unless the Board of County Commissioners, for good cause, rescinds this Notice before the expiration of the protest period.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Intent to Award Contract or the procedures

under which the County is proceeding, please contact Deschutes County Legal Counsel: telephone (541) 388-6625; FAX (541) 383-0496; or e-mail to david.doyle@deschutes.org.

Be advised that if no protest is received within the stated time period, the County is authorized to process the contract administratively.

Sincerely,

DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON



Philip G. Henderson, Chairman

cc: Posted on the Deschutes County, Oregon Bids and RFPs website at <http://www.deschutes.org/rfps> prior to 5:00 PM on the date of this Notice.

SIX CORNERS
 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT
 DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
 PROJECT # W66078

BID RESULTS

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

KNIFE RIVER CORPORATION -
 NORTHWEST
 64500 O.B. RILEY RD
 BEND, OR 97703

BID OPENING : 1:00 PM 5/30/2019

ITEMS	UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1 Mobilization	LS	1	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00
2 Temporary Protection and Direction of Traffic	LS	1	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$9,446.00	\$9,446.00
3 Temporary Signs	SF	665	\$16.00	\$10,640.00	\$25.00	\$16,625.00
4 Temporary Barricades, Type III	Each	11	\$115.00	\$1,265.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
5 Temporary Plastic Drums	Each	250	\$40.00	\$10,000.00	\$35.50	\$8,875.00
6 Temporary Flexible Pavement Markers	Each	1,200	\$0.75	\$900.00	\$1.75	\$2,100.00
7 Temporary Striping	Foot	8,500	\$0.15	\$1,275.00	\$0.35	\$2,975.00
8 Temporary Pavement Bars	SF	50	\$0.18	\$9.00	\$5.40	\$270.00
9 Portable Changeable Message Signs	Each	3	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$7,777.00	\$23,331.00
10 Radar Speed Trailer	Each	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$6.50	\$13.00
11 Flaggers	Hour	700	\$45.00	\$31,500.00	\$46.00	\$32,200.00
12 Erosion Control Plan	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
13 Sediment Fence, Unsupported	Foot	3,600	\$4.00	\$14,400.00	\$2.60	\$9,360.00
14 Abandon Water Wells	LS	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00
15 Construction Survey Work	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,500.00	\$20,500.00
16 Removal of Guy Anchors	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$210.00	\$210.00
17 Asphalt Pavement Saw Cutting	Foot	3,600	\$3.00	\$10,800.00	\$0.80	\$2,880.00
18 Removal of Surfacing	SY	4,115	\$8.00	\$32,920.00	\$3.00	\$12,345.00
19 Removal of Fences	Foot	3,986	\$2.00	\$7,972.00	\$0.75	\$2,989.50
20 Clearing and Grubbing	Acre	2	\$5,800.00	\$11,600.00	\$12,560.00	\$25,120.00
21 General Excavation	CY	3,080	\$26.00	\$80,080.00	\$18.25	\$56,210.00
22 Watering	Mgal	1,000	\$12.50	\$12,500.00	\$6.15	\$6,150.00
23 Finishing Roadbed and Slopes	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$17,662.00	\$17,662.00
24 Loose Riprap, Class 50	CY	7	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$52.00	\$364.00
25 12 Inch D.I. CL 52 Flange Pipe Spool	Foot	10	\$90.00	\$900.00	\$302.50	\$3,025.00
26 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0-2 Inches Deep	SY	663	\$3.00	\$1,989.00	\$4.25	\$2,817.75
27 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 2 Inches Deep	SY	5,025	\$3.00	\$15,075.00	\$2.75	\$13,818.75
28 3/4 Inch - 0 Aggregate Base	Ton	4,815	\$22.00	\$105,930.00	\$23.00	\$110,745.00
29 Aggregate Shoulders	Ton	3,404	\$25.00	\$85,100.00	\$23.00	\$78,292.00
30 Level 3, 1/2 Inch Dense ACP Mixture	Ton	3,445	\$68.00	\$234,260.00	\$71.00	\$244,595.00
31 Extra for Asphalt Approaches	Each	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$435.00	\$870.00
32 Delineators, Type 1	Each	225	\$40.00	\$9,000.00	\$50.00	\$11,250.00
33 Thermoplastic, Extr. or Sprayed, Surface, Non-Prof	Foot	19,470	\$1.00	\$19,470.00	\$1.00	\$19,470.00
34 Pavement Legend, Type AB: Arrows	Each	8	\$350.00	\$2,800.00	\$300.00	\$2,400.00
35 Pavement Bar, Type AB	SF	520	\$15.00	\$7,800.00	\$8.25	\$4,290.00
36 Remove Existing Signs	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$625.00	\$625.00
37 Remove and Reinstall Existing Signs	LS	1	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
38 Sign Support Footings	LS	1	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
39 Perf. Steel Sq. Tube Slip Base Sign Supports	LS	1	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00
40 Signs, Standard Sheeting, Sheet Aluminum	SF	147	\$30.00	\$4,410.00	\$26.00	\$3,822.00
41 Pole Foundations	LS	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$7,925.00	\$7,925.00
42 Switching, Conduit, and Wiring	LS	1	\$28,058.00	\$28,058.00	\$54,000.00	\$54,000.00
43 Water Quality Mixture	CY	195	\$38.00	\$7,410.00	\$106.00	\$20,670.00
44 Permanent Seeding	Acre	4	\$5,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$3,300.00	\$11,550.00
45 Type 2 Fence	Foot	2,380	\$15.00	\$35,700.00	\$12.25	\$29,150.00
46 Type 2 Modified Fence, Stranded Wire	Foot	290	\$25.00	\$7,250.00	\$15.00	\$4,350.00
47 Type 1 Modified Fence, Stranded Wire	Foot	112	\$25.00	\$2,800.00	\$28.00	\$3,136.00
48 Modified Hog Wire Fence	Foot	370	\$25.00	\$9,250.00	\$14.50	\$5,365.00
49 Mailbox Supports	Each	4	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$515.00	\$2,060.00
TOTAL =				\$1,118,363.00	TOTAL =	\$956,612.00

SIX CORNERS
 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT
 DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
 PROJECT # W66078

BID RESULTS

BID OPENING : 1:00 PM 5/30/2019

MARCUM & SONS, LLC
 5691 NW ZAMIA AVE
 REDMOND, OR 97756

K&E EXCAVATING, INC.
 3871 LANGLEY ST SE
 SALEM, OR 97317

ITEMS		UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$72,469.73	\$72,469.73	\$113,000.00	\$113,000.00
2	Temporary Protection and Direction of Traffic	LS	1	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
3	Temporary Signs	SF	665	\$23.00	\$15,295.00	\$24.00	\$15,960.00
4	Temporary Barricades, Type III	Each	11	\$125.00	\$1,375.00	\$130.00	\$1,430.00
5	Temporary Plastic Drums	Each	250	\$35.00	\$8,750.00	\$37.00	\$9,250.00
6	Temporary Flexible Pavement Markers	Each	1,200	\$1.50	\$1,800.00	\$2.00	\$2,400.00
7	Temporary Striping	Foot	8,500	\$0.35	\$2,975.00	\$0.25	\$2,125.00
8	Temporary Pavement Bars	SF	50	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$4.50	\$225.00
9	Portable Changeable Message Signs	Each	3	\$6,100.00	\$18,300.00	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00
10	Radar Speed Trailer	Each	2	\$4,400.00	\$8,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
11	Flaggers	Hour	700	\$42.50	\$29,750.00	\$45.00	\$31,500.00
12	Erosion Control Plan	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
13	Sediment Fence, Unsupported	Foot	3,600	\$3.00	\$10,800.00	\$2.75	\$9,900.00
14	Abandon Water Wells	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
15	Construction Survey Work	LS	1	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
16	Removal of Guy Anchors	LS	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
17	Asphalt Pavement Saw Cutting	Foot	3,600	\$1.25	\$4,500.00	\$1.50	\$5,400.00
18	Removal of Surfacing	SY	4,115	\$3.95	\$16,254.25	\$8.00	\$32,920.00
19	Removal of Fences	Foot	3,986	\$1.75	\$6,975.50	\$2.00	\$7,972.00
20	Clearing and Grubbing	Acre	2	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,900.00	\$19,800.00
21	General Excavation	CY	3,080	\$38.08	\$117,286.40	\$17.00	\$52,360.00
22	Watering	Mgal	1,000	\$5.00	\$5,000.00	\$45.00	\$45,000.00
23	Finishing Roadbed and Slopes	LS	1	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$44,000.00
24	Loose Riprap, Class 50	CY	7	\$75.00	\$525.00	\$160.00	\$1,120.00
25	12 Inch D.I. CL 52 Flange Pipe Spool	Foot	10	\$105.00	\$1,050.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00
26	Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0-2 Inches Deep	SY	663	\$3.19	\$2,114.97	\$8.00	\$5,304.00
27	Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 2 Inches Deep	SY	5,025	\$3.19	\$16,029.75	\$3.60	\$18,090.00
28	3/4 Inch - 0 Aggregate Base	Ton	4,815	\$25.15	\$121,097.25	\$23.00	\$110,745.00
29	Aggregate Shoulders	Ton	3,404	\$25.15	\$85,610.60	\$24.00	\$81,696.00
30	Level 3, 1/2 Inch Dense ACP Mixture	Ton	3,445	\$71.00	\$244,595.00	\$75.00	\$258,375.00
31	Extra for Asphalt Approaches	Each	2	\$1,690.00	\$3,380.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00
32	Delineators, Type 1	Each	225	\$48.00	\$10,800.00	\$50.00	\$11,250.00
33	Thermoplastic, Extr. or Sprayed, Surface, Non-Pro	Foot	19,470	\$0.93	\$18,107.10	\$1.00	\$19,470.00
34	Pavement Legend, Type AB: Arrows	Each	8	\$285.00	\$2,280.00	\$260.00	\$2,080.00
35	Pavement Bar, Type AB	SF	520	\$8.00	\$4,160.00	\$8.50	\$4,420.00
36	Remove Existing Signs	LS	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$850.00	\$850.00
37	Remove and Reinstall Existing Signs	LS	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
38	Sign Support Footings	LS	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
39	Perf. Steel Sq. Tube Slip Base Sign Supports	LS	1	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
40	Signs, Standard Sheeting, Sheet Aluminum	SF	147	\$25.00	\$3,675.00	\$26.00	\$3,822.00
41	Pole Foundations	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00
42	Switching, Conduit, and Wiring	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$53,000.00	\$53,000.00
43	Water Quality Mixture	CY	195	\$98.00	\$19,110.00	\$100.00	\$19,500.00
44	Permanent Seeding	Acre	4	\$3,100.00	\$12,400.00	\$3,300.00	\$13,200.00
45	Type 2 Fence	Foot	2,380	\$5.50	\$13,090.00	\$12.00	\$28,560.00
46	Type 2 Modified Fence, Stranded Wire	Foot	290	\$7.50	\$2,175.00	\$15.00	\$4,350.00
47	Type 1 Modified Fence, Stranded Wire	Foot	112	\$7.50	\$840.00	\$27.00	\$3,024.00
48	Modified Hog Wire Fence	Foot	370	\$15.50	\$5,735.00	\$14.50	\$5,365.00
49	Mailbox Supports	Each	4	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$525.00	\$2,100.00
				TOTAL =	\$1,065,555.55	TOTAL =	\$1,133,263.00